

FOI Ref  
12484

Response sent  
13 Mar 23

### **(CCC) Local Authority Electricity Generation Assets**

In order to assist my research into Local Authorities who generate and export electricity from their own energy assets I would be grateful if you could answer the following questions. I am particularly looking at grid connected assets for example solar farms, wind turbines and waste to energy plants, rather than rooftop solar installations which mostly supply electricity to the building they occupy. I'd be grateful if you could answer the following questions: -

- 1) Do you own or operate electricity generation assets which export to the grid?
- 2) If so, what technologies? And are they 'co-located'? E.g., a solar farm with a battery.
- 3) How much electricity (in kWh) would you expect to be exported, per asset, per year?
- 4) When were the assets commissioned?
- 5) What is the current contractual arrangement to sell the power, to whom is it sold and what is the contract end date?
- 6) Does your local authority have any plans in place to acquire, build or invest in electricity generation assets in the future?

### **Response**

- 1) Do you own or operate electricity generation assets which export to the grid? No
- 2) If so, what technologies? And are they 'co-located'? E.g., a solar farm with a battery. N/A
- 3) How much electricity (in kWh) would you expect to be exported, per asset, per year? N/A
- 4) When were the assets commissioned? N/A
- 5) What is the current contractual arrangement to sell the power, to whom is it sold and what is the contract end date? N/A
- 6) Does your local authority have any plans in place to acquire, build or invest in electricity generation assets in the future?

The Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service (GCSWS) for Cambridge City Council (CCC) and South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) is working to develop an integrated renewable energy and storage solution including a ground-mounted solar photovoltaic array and battery storage on land adjacent to the Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Depot at Waterbeach depot. Waterbeach Renewable Energy Network (WREN) Solar Project will provide an on-site renewable energy solution to enable charging of electric Refuse Collection Vehicles (RCVs).

More info: <https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/news/2022/10/11/plans-for-waste-depot-solar-farm-progress>

Further queries on this matter should be directed to [foi@cambridge.gov.uk](mailto:foi@cambridge.gov.uk)